

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/25/2022 9:20 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 100599-7

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM THE COURT OF
APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 82119-9-I (consolidated with No. 82161-0-I)

JANE KOLER / LAND USE & PROPERTY LAW, PLLC *et*
al.,

Respondents,

v.

CITY OF BLACK DIAMOND, *et ano.*,

Petitioners,

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW BY
RESPONDENTS KOLER, GLENN, AND BREMNER

DAVID CORBETT PLLC
David J. Corbett, WSBA No. 30895
2106 N. Steele Street
Tacoma, WA 98406
Telephone: (253) 414-5235
david@davidcorbettlaw.com
Attorney for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii-iv
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. RESPONSE TO PETITIONERS’ STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
III. ARGUMENT WHY THIS COURT SHOULD NOT ACCEPT REVIEW	8
1. Summary of the Argument.....	8
2. <i>Koler</i> poses no danger to constitutional principles of home rule, and does not raise a significant issue of constitutional law.....	9
3. The City and Mayor’s arguments about statutory home rule do not identify any error in <i>Koler</i> , and fail to make a case for discretionary review.....	13
4. <i>Koler</i> does not conflict with any other case by this Court or the Court of Appeals.....	18
5. No evidence in the record suggests that any of Mayor Benson’s fellow mayors wish to follow her in breaking the law. Therefore, this case poses no question of substantial public interest.....	21
IV. RESPONDENTS’ ARGUMENT FOR AN AWARD OF REASONABLE APPELLATE ATTORNEY FEES ON REMAND.....	23
V. CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	26
APPENDIX	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Christensen v. Grant Cty. Hosp. Dist. No. 1</i> , 152 Wn.2d 299, 96 P.3d 957 (2004).....	20
<i>Hwang v. McMahon</i> , 103 Wn. App. 945, 15 P.3d 172 (2000).....	23
<i>Koler/Land Use & Prop. Law, PLLC v. City of Black Diamond</i> , __ Wn.App.2d __, 501 P.3d 1209 (2021).....	passim
<i>Lakehaven Water & Sewer Dist. v. City of Fed. Way</i> , 195 Wn.2d 742, 466 P.3d 213 (2020).....	9, 12
<i>Marquardt v. Fed. Old Line Ins. Co. (Mut.)</i> , 33 Wn. App. 685, 658 P.2d 20, 23 (1983).....	20
<i>State v. Volkmer</i> , 73 Wn. App. 89, 867 P.2d 680 (1994).....	13, 18, 19

Washington State Constitutional Provisions

Article XI, section 10	10, 11
Article XI, section 11	10, 11
Article XI, section 12	10, 11

Washington State Statutes

RCW § 35.27.070.....	13, 18
----------------------	--------

RCW § 35A.01.010	12
RCW § 35A.01.050	17
RCW § 35A.01.070	14
RCW § 35A.12.020	13, 14, 16, 17
RCW § 35A.12.090	13, 14
RCW § 35A.12.120	6, 16
RCW § 35A.12.130	6, 16
RCW § 35A.12.150	16
RCW § 35A.12.190	12, 13

Rules

RAP 10.3	2
RAP 13.4(b).....	11, 21, 22, 24
RAP 18.1	22

Black Diamond Ordinances and Municipal Code Provisions

BDMC Chapter 2.66	4, 5, 15
BDMC Chapter 2.08	5, 15
Ordinance 19-1124.....	passim

Other Authorities

14A Wash. Prac., Civil Procedure § 35:34 (3d ed.)..... 20

AGO 1997 No. 7 6, 14, 18

Hugh Spitzer, *"Home Rule" vs. "Dillon's Rule" for
Washington Cities*, 38 Seattle U.L. Rev. 809 (2015) ... 9,10,14
